in all the years presented.

Change in accounting policy due to amendment to IAS 19 Employee Benefits
(mandatory from 1 January 2013)
On 5 June 2012, the European Union adopted the amendment to IAS 19. Delta Lloyd Group decided
to adopt this amendment early, from 1 January 2012. The main changes are:
 Different processing of the actuarial gains and losses from the income statement to the statement of

other comprehensive income;
 Past service pension costs are recognised in the income statement immediately as they occur;
 The expected return on reimbursement rights is determined using the Corporate AA curve; and
 The expected return on reimbursement rights forms part of interest expense on pension obligations

and this interest expense is accounted for under finance costs rather than operating expenses.

This amendment also requires more extensive disclosure of the risks and characteristics of defined
benefit plans.

The impact of the change in the accounting policy is as follows:

Restatement of comparative figures in the statement of financial position 31 December 2011
In millions of euros Before

adjustments
Change in

accounting
policy IAS 19

After
adjustments

Statement of financial position
Plan assets  18.3 0.8  19.1
Total assets 0.8
Shareholders' funds 4,169.8 5.2 4,175.0
Pension obligations 2,052.3 -6.2 2,046.2
Tax liabilities 943.6 1.8 945.4
Total shareholders' funds and liabilities 0.8

Restatement of comparative figures in the income statement 2011
In millions of euros Before

adjustments
Change in

accounting
policy IAS 19

After
adjustments

Income statement
Finance costs  724.1 88.8  812.9
Other operating expenses  918.6 -262.1  656.5
Income tax -131.4 43.2 -88.2
Net result -283.3 130.2 -153.1

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report  2012   191

Financial Statements 2012

5.1.6.1. (A) Basis of presentation

Delta Lloyd Group prepares its consolidated financial statements using International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and
endorsed by the European Union. Since 1 July 2012, Delta Lloyd Group uses the EU carve-out on
hedge accounting for its banking activities in Belgium.

From 1 January 2012, Delta Lloyd Group applies the following new and amended IFRS standards and
IFRIC interpretations. This did not affect the financial results.

[…]

Longevity risk The effect of a reduction of 5% in mortality probabilities.

Claims ratio The effect of an increase of 5% in the gross claims ratio for
general and health insurance.

The effects of the above sensitivity factors, which are determined using actuarial and statistical
models, are demonstrated in the tables below. For life insurance, the sensitivities are only disclosed
gross of reinsurance as the reinsured portion does not lead to a material change in value. For general
insurance, the sensitivities are shown both gross and net of reinsurance. The sensitivity analysis of
level 3 measurements in the fair value hierarchy (measuring method not based on (significantly)
observable market inputs) is presented in section 5.1.7.39. ‘Fair value of financial assets and
liabilities’.

The tables below show the impact of the main market risks for Delta Lloyd Group on results and
shareholders’ funds. The IFRS sensitivities are based on Delta Lloyd Group accounting policies and
are shown after tax.

Sensitivity analysis of investments of life insurance business
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -260.6 -270.5 -161.3 -165.4
Credit risk -50 bps 278.9 289.3 176.5 180.7
Interest rate risk +100 bps -2,417.3 -2,444.7 -1,753.2 -1,764.0
Interest rate risk -100 bps 3,014.0 3,044.6 2,220.6 2,231.0
Equity risk +10% -34.3 89.8 20.6 194.5
Equity risk -10% 63.9 -60.2 -12.8 -175.2
Property risk +10% 176.7 184.0 199.4 198.5
Property risk -10% -176.7 -184.0 -199.4 -198.5

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report  2012   242

Financial Statements 2012

Sensitivity analysis of liabilities of life insurance business
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps 5.4 14.3 2.3 5.3
Credit risk -50 bps -5.7 -15.0 -2.4 -6.9
Interest rate risk +100 bps 2,396.9 2,421.5 1,711.3 1,717.9
Interest rate risk -100 bps -2,832.0 -2,833.0 -2,255.6 -2,243.4
Equity risk +10% 37.3 36.3 28.0 30.3
Equity risk -10% -42.3 -41.4 -30.0 -32.4
Property risk +10% -40.3 -40.3 -48.2 -48.2
Property risk -10% 40.3 40.3 46.6 46.6
Longevity risk -5% -169.3 -169.3 -122.3 -121.4
Expense risk +10% -34.9 -34.9 -31.7 -31.7
Mortality risk +5% 159.4 159.4 103.4 97.4

Sensitivity analysis of general insurance, gross of reinsurance
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -1.9 -18.0 -1.6 -7.5
Credit risk -50 bps 2.0 18.9 1.6 7.9
Interest rate risk +100 bps 26.5 -49.9 1.4 -58.1
Interest rate risk -100 bps -27.8 59.2 -2.7 62.8
Equity risk +10% 0.7 16.8 5.5 22.3
Equity risk -10% -14.3 -16.8 -7.2 -22.3
Property risk +10% 0.2 3.5 0.2 5.3
Property risk -10% -0.2 -3.5 -0.2 -5.3
Expense risk +10% -25.6 -4.4 -19.1 -4.7
Claims ratio +5% -51.2 -51.2 -38.2 -38.2

Sensitivity analysis of general insurance, net of reinsurance
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -1.9 -18.0 -1.6 -7.5
Credit risk -50 bps 2.0 18.9 1.6 7.9
Interest rate risk +100 bps 26.4 -50.0 1.3 -58.2
Interest rate risk -100 bps -27.7 59.3 -2.5 62.8
Equity risk +10% 0.7 16.8 5.5 22.3
Equity risk -10% -14.3 -16.8 -7.2 -22.3
Property risk +10% 0.2 3.5 0.2 5.3
Property risk -10% -0.2 -3.5 -0.2 -5.3
Expense risk +10% -25.6 -4.4 -19.0 -4.6
Claims ratio +5% -48.0 -48.0 -35.1 -35.1

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report  2012   243

Financial Statements 2012

Sensitivity analysis of bank and other
In millions of euros Impact on

result at
year end

Impact on
equity at
year end

Impact on
result at

prior year
end

Impact on
equity at

prior year
end

Credit risk +50 bps -58.1 -61.6 -48.9 -52.1
Credit risk -50 bps 58.1 61.6 48.9 52.1
Interest rate risk +100 bps 51.8 15.2 33.7 2.5
Interest rate risk -100 bps -46.2 -7.4 -27.9 4.7
Equity risk +10% - 7.5 0.1 9.5
Equity risk -10% - -7.5 -0.1 -9.5
Property risk +10% - - 8.7 8.7
Property risk -10% - - -8.7 -8.7

The IGD sensitivities can be described as follows:

Sensitivity factor IGD

Interest rate The effect of a 1% increase or decrease across the yield
curve taking the UFR methodology into account.

Equity markets
The effect of a change of 10% in equity markets
(applicable to ordinary shares, 5% participations,
investment funds and derivatives).

Property The effect of a change of 10% in property (applicable to
offices, residential, retail and other property).

Credit risk
The effect of a change of 0.5% in credit spread (applicable
to sovereign/sub-sovereign bonds with a rating below
AAA, corporate and collateralised bonds and loans).

The table below shows the impact of the main market risks on the available IGD solvency after tax.
The IGD sensitivities on 31 December 2012 and comparable figures on 31 December 2011 are all
based on local Solvency I guidelines, instead of using a single consolidated approach. Due to the
introduction of a UFR methodology and therefore a change in the valuation of insurance liabilities in
the Netherlands, the interest sensitivities profile changed. The IGD interest sensitivity reflects the
effects of yield curve changes using the prevailing legislative environment.

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report  2012   244

Financial Statements 2012

Sensitivity analysis according to IGD
In millions of euros Impact on

available
solvency at

year end

Impact on
available

solvency at
prior year

end
Credit risk +50 bps -224.5 -153.5
Credit risk -50 bps 239.3 165.0
Interest rate risk +100 bps (2012 based on UFR
methodology) -215.0 151.4

Interest rate risk -100 bps  (2012 based on UFR
methodology) 929.0 -449.4

Equity risk +10% 155.0 228.3
Equity risk -10% -130.7 -221.6
Property risk +10% 135.4 158.1
Property risk -10% -135.4 -158.1

Interest rate, credit and equity risk sensitivities have changed, mainly as a result of management
actions.

Credit risk
Credit risk increases under IFRS due to an increased exposure and changes in the portfolio. As a
result of these changes in the portfolio and of downgrades, there are more collateralised and
government bonds with a rating below AAA. The increase in local IGD sensitivities is smaller because
not all bonds are affected by changes in spreads when valued on local solvency basis.

Interest rate risk
As a result of the fall in the Collateralised AAA curve compared to December 2011, sensitivity of the